1/387012/2023

Government of West Bengal
Paschim Banga Society for Skill Development
Department of Technical Education Training and Skill.
Development
Karigari Bhavan, Action Area Ill, Rajarhat, New Town, Kolkata,
700160

Date: - 17/04/2023

NOTIFICATION

Written test results pertaining to the recruitment drive of the PBSSD, as obtained from the WBSCTVESD, are being notified herewith against the Advertisement notification dt. 14.10.2020.

As such, the District Magistrates/ Chairman of the DPMUs, in their capacity as the Chairman, DPMUs shall take necessary further action to arrive at the district-wise, post-specific merit-lists considering the marks obtained by the candidates in the written, practical & interview stages of the examination.

Accordingly, the district-wise final merit lists may be published by the District Magistrates and the vacancies (to the extent advertised in the current recruitment drive) may be filled up by them after ascertaining the requisite eligibility criteria which is leading to the candidature (say document verification etc.). All necessary further correspondence with the candidates (such as extending offer letter etc.) shall be carried out by the DPMUs and the final appointment/signing the contract may be done observing the general protocols. In case of any tie, the seniority in age may be taken into consideration to arrive the ranking. The candidate senior in age may be considered above in the rank.

The Merit List declared by the DPMUs shall stand valid for a period of one year from the date of its publication and availing of the residual merit order shall be applicable only to fill up the vacancies that are advertised in the current recruitment drive. Such vacancies which may arise either due to the non-joining of the candidates within the stipulated time put in place by the District Magistrates concerned or due to the resigning of a newly joined candidates (or any such other reasons that shall not go contrary to the prevailing legal provisions) may be filled by the District Magistrates observing the residual order in the merit lists. In such circumstances, however, it is advised that the District Magistrates may first cancel the candidature of the defaulter/ leaving candidate and then proceed for filling the next person standing in the line to avoid any kind of litigation.

This is issued with the approval of the Higher Authority and all the concerned are requested for necessary further action.

1/387012/2023

Sd/-Project Director PBSSD

Copy to:

- 1. PS to The Chief Secretary to the GoWB & the Chairman of the PBSSD for kind information of CS.
- 2. OSD to The HMoS (IC), Technical Education, Training & Skill Development Department for kind information of HMOS(I/C).
- 3. PS to The Principal Secretary to the GoWB, TET&SD Department & the Vice Chairman of the PBSSD for kind information of the Pr Secy.
- 4. The Sr. Special Secretary, TETSD Department.
- 5. The Addl. Secretary, TETSD Department.
- 6. The Joint Secretary (both), TETSD Department.
- 7. The District Magistrates (all) & the Chairman DPMUs (all).
- 8. The Addl. District Magistrates (Skill), (all).
- 9. The OSDs (all) and the DDF, PBSSD.
- 10. Official Website of the PBSSD.
- 11. Notice Board.

Project Director PBSSD